Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 617,598 347,087 115 66,208
Financial liabilities (380,716) (110,520) (367,904) (110,520)

236,882 236,567 (367,789) (44,312)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 357,948 320,628 662,049 243,599
Financial liabilities (251,965) (251,368) (216,077) (220,264)

105,983 69,260 445,972 23,335

Sensitivity analysis
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 (2016: 100) basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. There is no impact on other components of
equity. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 

141ANNUAL REPORT 2017

28	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
Market risk (cont’d)
Interest rate risk (cont’d)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

Profit before tax
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments 1,060 (1,060)

31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments 693 (693)

Profit before tax
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$’000 $’000

Company

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments 4,460 (4,460)

31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments 233 (233)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

142 FIRST SPONSOR GROUP LIMITED

28	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
Market risk (cont’d)
Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies giving rise to
this risk are primarily the Euro, Singapore dollar, Renminbi, US dollar, Malaysian Ringgit and Hong Kong dollar.

The exposure of the Group and Company to foreign currencies based on nominal amounts is as follows:

Euro
Singapore

[…]

The Group has financially supported the expansion plan of its associate, FSMC, via interest bearing loans
disbursed pursuant to the acquisition of Queens Bilderberg (Nederland) B.V. (“QBN”) in August 2017. Arising
from a business review, the Group is of the view that it is more appropriate to classify interest income from
loans extended to its Dutch associates as part of its property financing income given that such income would
be earned on a recurrent basis. The associated financing costs for such loans are also reclassified to cost
of sales. In addition, interest income from counterparties in respect of the cross currency swaps taken up
to hedge the Group’s investments in its subsidiaries previously offset against the corresponding interest
costs incurred on bank borrowings, has been reclassified to finance income. Accordingly, the comparatives
have been restated to conform to such presentation.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

152 FIRST SPONSOR GROUP LIMITED

34	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONT’D)
The effects of the restatement on the Group’s financial statements are set out below.

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Group
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Revenue 189,715 9,336 199,051
Cost of sales (145,065) (2,235) (147,300)
Finance income 28,470 (7,208) 21,262
Finance costs (8,235) 107 (8,128)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
– Finance income (28,470) 7,208 (21,262)
– Finance costs 8,235 (107) 8,128
– Changes in trade and other receivables 40,673 74,558 115,231
– Changes in trade and other payables 52,859 (11,395) 41,464
– Changes in loans and borrowings – (49,976) (49,976)
– Interest received 4,793 13,268 18,061
– Interest paid – (2,235) (2,235)

Cash flows from investing activities
– Interest received 31,113 (11,140) 19,973
– Loans to associates (13,630) 13,630 –
– Repayment of loans by an associate 83,894 (83,894) –

Cash flows from financing activities
– Interest paid (4,880) 107 (4,773)
– Proceeds from bank borrowings 669,716 (380,719) 288,997
– Repayment of bank borrowings (782,609) 430,695 (351,914)

35	 ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS
A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2017 and earlier
application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the new or amended standards in
preparing these financial statements.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 

153ANNUAL REPORT 2017

35	 ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (CONT’D)
Applicable to financial statements for the year 2018
(a)	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when
revenue is recognised. It also introduces new cost guidance which requires certain costs of obtaining